165, 166 and 167 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 669 of the 
Laws of. 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from active 
service John Butch, employed as a Laborer in the Department of Docks and Ferries, 
and hereby awards and grants to said John Butch an annual sum or annuity of 
three hundred sixty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($367.50), being fifty per 
centum of his average annual rate of compensation for the three years immediately 
preceding the taking effect of this resolution; this resolution to take effect upon the 
first day of the month following its adoption, subject to the execution by the annuitant

[...]

thousand dollars ($500,000) of corporate stock for the purpose of acquiring real estate 
and any rights, terms and interest therein required in connection with the construction 
of the railroads under Contract No. 3; said five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) 
of corporate stock to be a sub-authorization from the twenty-eight million two hundred 
thousand dollars ($28,200,000) authorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportion- 
ment on March 18, 1913, for the purposes of rapid transit Contract No. 3, between the 
City of New York, acting by the Public Service Commission for the First District, 
and the Interborough Rapid Transit Company, together with the supplemental appro-

[...]

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the request. 
Respectfully, 	 TILDEN ADAMSON, Director. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Appor- 

tionment on•February 9, 1917, apportioning to the Borough of Brooklyn six hundred 
and ninety thousand dollars ($690,000) of a fund of two million dollars ($2,000,000), 
appropriated by the Board on December 28, 1916, for repaving in 1917 in all Bor-
oughs, be and the same is hereby amended so as to include in the list of streets ap-
proved of to be repaved the gutters of 54th street, between 9th avenue and Fort